

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X
PANTELIS CHRYSAFIS, BETTY S. :
COHEN, BRANDIE LACASSE, MUDAN :
SHI, FENG ZHOU, and RENT :
STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF :
NYC, INC., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, : Case No. 21-1493
 :
 :
 -against- : Emergency Motion
 :
 :
 LAWRENCE K. MARKS, in his official :
 capacity as Chief Administrative Judge of :
 the Courts of New York State, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Appellee. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE
U.S. SUPREME COURT ORDER AND STAY ENFORCEMENT OF NEW
YORK'S RESIDENTIAL EVICTION MORATORIUM PENDING APPEAL**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	9
I. The U.S. Supreme Court Enjoins New York’s Residential Eviction Moratorium In Its Entirety.....	9
II. In Response To The Supreme Court’s Ruling, New York’s Legislature And Governor Resolved To “Extend” And “Strengthen” The Moratorium.....	10
III. Defendant Refuses To Agree That The Supreme Court Injunction Covers The Extended Eviction Moratorium.....	12
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The State’s Latest Extension Of The Eviction Moratorium Is Subject To The Supreme Court’s Injunction.....	13
II. The Superficial Changes To The Moratorium Do Not Negate The Supreme Court’s Injunction.....	16
A. The Supreme Court Enjoined CEEFPA In Its Entirety Based On A Lack Of Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard, And The State Does Not Have The Authority To Parse That Injunction.	16
B. The Extension’s Minor Changes Do Not Rectify The Due Process Violation.....	18
III. Under Traditional Preliminary Injunction Factors, The Extension Should Be Enjoined.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 3577367 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2021)	2, 14, 15
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961).....	20
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 2021 WL 3560766 (U.S. Aug. 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5, 17, 20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	15
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4, 17
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nutritional Health All. v. Shalala</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Parent Ass’n of Andrew Jackson High Sch. v. Ambach</i> , 598 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1979)	4, 17

<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	13
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , 6 F.4th 337 (2d Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Winslow v. FERC</i> , 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	7
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)	21
Statutes	
COVID-19 Emergency Eviction and Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2020	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(2)(d)	7, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 210.15.....	7, 19
Tenant Safe Harbor Act, 2020 N.Y. Laws ch. 127 §§ 1, 2(2)(a).....	9
